CH \$40.00 906970

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM720721

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Elastic Projects, Inc. dba Abstract		01/07/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adobe Inc.	
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90697043	NOTEBOOKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4085366000
Email: tm@adobe.com
Correspondent Name: J. Scott Evans
Address Line 1: 345 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

J. Scott Evans

SIGNATURE:

/J. Scott Evans/

DATE SIGNED:

04/12/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment (Executed)_Notebooks#page1.tif source=Assignment (Executed)_Notebooks#page2.tif source=Assignment (Executed)_Notebooks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007689 FRAME: 0934

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Trademark Assignment"), dated as of January 7, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Elastic Projects, Inc., dba Abstract, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Adobe, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Adobe").

A. Assignor is the owner of the trademark and trademark applications set forth below (the "Trademark"):

Mark	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
NOTEBOOKS	USA	90697043	5/7/2021			Elastic Projects, Inc., dba Abstract

B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2021, by and among Adobe, Assignor and others (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Adobe all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark (and the portion of the business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

In consideration for the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, including the payments made pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Adobe agree as follows:

- 1. In connection with the transfer of the portion of the business to which the Trademark pertains, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto Adobe, and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Trademark, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in which the Trademark is used and symbolized by the Trademark, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. This Assignment and all transactions contemplated by this Assignment will be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to its conflicts of law principles. This Assignment may be signed in one or more counterparts and one or more signature pages may be detached from one copy of this Assignment and attached to another copy in order to form one or more counterparts. Each party may sign this Assignment using an electronic or handwritten signature, which are of equal effect, whether on original or electronic copies.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007689 FRAME: 0935 Adobe:

Adobe Inc.,

a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Dan Durn

Title:

and each agrees to be bound by the terms of this Trademark Assignment.

By signing below, each party acknowledges that it has carefully read and fully understood this Trademark Assignment,

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

<u>Assignor</u> :	Elastic Projects, Inc.,	
	a Delaware corporation	
	By: Kelly Shearon	
	Name:	
	Kelly Shearon	
	Title:	
	Chief Executive Officer	

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

RECORDED: 04/12/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007689 FRAME: 0937